
H.P. STATE ELECTRONICS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD.

e-TENDER
FOR

PROCUREMENT OF SERVERS, DESKTOP COMPUTERS,
DUPLEX MULTIFUNCTIONAL LASER PRINTERS, LAPTOPS, UPS

ONLINE, SYSTEM SOFTWARE FOR I & PH DEPARTMENT IN
HIMACHAL PRADESH.

11Page

(e-Tender No: HPSEDC/CC/Comp.HWIIPHl2KI8-8168)

TENDER SCHEDULE
Pre bid meeting 16-02-2018 at 12:30 PM
e-bid submission Start date: 20-02-2018 (11:00 Conference Hall, 1st Floor,

AM) IT Bhawan, Shimla-13.
End date: 26-02-2018 (01:00

PM)
e-bid opening 26-02-2018 (01:00 PM)

RP. STATE ELECTRONICS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD,
}St FLOOR, IT BHAWAN, MEHLI, SHIMLA-171013.
Tel: 0177-6063259,2623043, 2626320(telefax), Mob: 9418470625
Email: hpsedc@hpsedc.in.computer_division@hpsedc.in

Website: www.hpsedc.in.tenderdocumentcanalsobedownloadedfromhttps://hptenders.gov.in



CONTENTS

SECTION-1 ........................................•.•................................................................. 3

INVITATION OF BIDS ·· ··.·········•················· 3

GIST OF IMPORTANT GENERAL CONDITIONS 3

SECTION 2 ...........................................•.....................•.......................................... 6

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERSFOR ELECTRONIC TENDERING SYSTEM 6

SECTION 3 ................•.......................................................................................... 9

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS 9

3.3 CompleteInformation: 13

C - PREPARATION OF BIDS 13

I. ELIGIBILITY BID: 13

II. TECHNICAL BID: 13

II. COMMERCIAL/PRICE BID: 14

E- Bid Opening and Evaluation 16

F -Award of Contract. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . .. .. . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . .. . . . .. . . . . .. . . . . . . .. 19

SECTION-4 20

GENERAL CONDITIONS OF THE TENDER &CONTRACT. · · 20

SECTION - 5 27

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS AND MAINTENANCE CONDITIONS 27

PROFORMA- A ···························· 30

PROFORMA - B 32

PROFORMA - C ........•........................................................................................ 34

PROFORM - D ································· 35

PROFORM - E 36

SCHEDULE - I / PACKET-I. 37

SCHEDULE- II 38

FACT SHEETS 38

SECTION- 6 39

ANNEXURE-I 40

Technical Specifications ······································ 40

Annexure-Il 51

Proformance Bank Guarantee Template 51

Annexure-III 52

Bank Guarantee (BG) Format for EMD 52

21Page



SECTION-l

INVITATION OF BIDS

TENDER NO: HPSEDCICCICOMP.HW/IPHl2KI8-8168

This notice for Invitation of Bids is published on 05-02-2018 in official website of HPSEDC

(www.hpsedc.in) and in the following daily newspapers:

(i) THE TRIBUNE (English Edition)

(ii) The Hindu (English Edition)

The detailed e-TenderDocument contained in the following sections has been prepared to elaborate

all techno-commercial conditions of this tender. In case of any discrepancy between the Press

Advertisement and detailed provisions ofthis Tender Document, the latter will prevail. For

further changes (if any, based on feedback! queries from any quarter) in this tender

document, please see its updated version on www.hpsedc.in and https:/lhptenders.gov.in. The

changes may be made (if required) till the issue of corrigendum after pre-bid meeting.

GIST OF IMPORTANT GENERAL CONDITIONS

A) Sealed bids are invited on behalf ofI&PH Department by the undersigned for meeting the immediate

requirement of below mentioned Computer hardware and allied accessories having broad

specifications hereunder, to be delivered, installed and maintained for three years in I&PH

Department, Himachal Pradesh from eligible bidders, i.e. Original Equipment Manufacturers

(O.E.M.), Principal National Distributorsl Country Channel Partners in India (in case of imported

equipments)1large Scale Systems Integrator duly authorised by the manufacturer.

SR.No. ITEM DESCRIPTION (Broad specifications) Qty.

(±15%)

CATEGORY-A: COMPUTERS

l. ITEMNO 1: Servers 2 Nos.
2. ITEM NO 2: Desktop Computer System (All-in-one Desktop Non- 543Nos.

touch)

CATEGORY-B: Multifunctional Laser Printer

3. ITEMNo.3: Duplex Multifunctional Printer 3 Nos.
4. ITEMNo.4: Laser Printers with Scanner 339 Nos.
CATEGORY-C: Laptops

5. Item No.5: Laptops (i7) 51Nos.
6. Item No.6: Laptops (i5) 93 Nos.
CATEGORY -D: UPS Online

7. ITEMNo.7: 6 KVA or higher Online UPS System 14Nos.

{L_-------
f': ()
/"V}// 31Page



8. ITEM No.8: 3 KVA or higher Online UPS System 65 Nos.

9. ITEM No.9: 2 KVA or higher Online UPS System 181 Nos.

CATEGORY-E: System Software

10. ITEM NO. 10: Windows Server Std. Core 2016 SNGL OLP 16 LIC 1Nos.

NL Core license

II. ITEM NO. 11:Windows SQL Server Std. 2016 SNGLOLPNL 1Nos.

12. ITEM NO. 12: SQL CAL 2016 SNGL OLP C Dvc. (Per user Client 1Nos.

Access License)

13. ITEM NO. 13:Windows Server Std. CAL 2016 SNGLOLPDvc. (Per 1Nos.

user Client Access License)

14. ITEM NO. 14:Visual Studio Pro. 2017 SNGLOLP NL 1Nos.

NB: For detail technical specifications please refer to SECTION-6 of this document.

B) Unless otherwise specified for a part of the order, the entire supply and installation should be

completed within 4-6 weeks from the date of placing the supply order.

C) Any prospective bidder can procure the Tender Document from the % "H.P. STATE

ELECTRONICS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD, 1st FLOOR, I.T. BHAWAN,

MEHLI, SHIMLA-171013". Tender can also be downloaded from website www.hpsedc.in or

https://hptenders.gov.in. The tender document would be available on all working days upto

26/0212018 (1:00 PM) on payment ofRs 5,000/- (Rs. five thousands only) per categoryby demand

draft in favour of ~'HPState Electronics Development Corporation Ltd" payable at Shimla. If

the Tender Document is downloaded from the website, the tender fee and EMD will have to

be deposited on or before 26/02/2018 upto 02:30 PM. IfTender Fee and EMD is not deposited

in HPSEDC by the specified time, e-bid will not be considered. HPSEDC shall not be

responsible for any kind of postal delay in receiving the Tender Fee and EMD Demand Draft.

D) SCHEDULE OF THE TENDER PROCESS:
~ Pre-bid meeting will be held on 16-02-2018 at 12:30 PM in H.P. State Electronics Development

Corporation Ltd., Ist Floor, IT Bhawan, Mehli, Shimla-13.

~ The e-bids must be submitted online in H.P. Government e-Procurement portal

https://hptenders.gov.in on or before 26-02-2018 (01.00 PM).

~ Tenders shall be opened on the same day 26-02-2018 at 2:30 PM in H.P. State Electronics

Development Corporation Ltd., 1st Floor, IT Bhawan, Mehli, Shimla-13.

NB: Any changesl corrigendum/ revised tender related to this Tender Document will be

published on our website www.hpsedc.in and https://hptenders.gov.in. Therefore prospective

41Page



·.
bidders are requested to see the updates on these websites regularly.

E) Notwithstanding anything else contained to the contrary in this Tender Document, the Managing

Director, H.P. State Electronics Development Corporation Ltd, reserves the right to cancel!

withdraw/ modify fully or partially the tender document or to reject one or more of the bids without

assigning any reason and shall bear no liability whatsoever consequent upon such a decision.

51Page



·.

SECTION 2

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS FOR ELECTRONIC TENDERING SYSTEM

2.1 Registration of bidders on e-Procurement Portal:-

All the bidders intending to participate in the tender processed are required to get registered

on the centralized e-Procurement Portal i.e. https://www.hptenders.gov.in. Please visit this

website for more details. In case of any problem in registration, please contact on toll freeNo.

1800-3070-2232, (Mob) 7878007972 & 7878007973.

2.2 Obtaining a Digital Certificate:

2.2.1 The Bids submitted online should be encrypted and signed electronically with a Digital

Certificate to establish the identity of the bidder bidding online. These Digital Certificates

are issuedby anApproved CertifyingAuthority, by the Controller of CertifyingAuthorities,

Government of India.

2.2.2 The bidders may obtain Class-II or III digital signature certificate from any Certifying

Authority or Sub-certifying Authority authorized by the Controller of Certifying

Authorities.

2.2.3 Bid for a particular tender must be submitted online using the digital certificate (Encryption

& Signing), which is used to encrypt and sign the data during of bid preparation stage. In

case, during the process of a particular tender, the user loses his digital certificate (due to

virus attack, hardware problem, operating system or any other problem) he will not be able

to submit the bid online. Hence, the users are advised to keep a backup of the certificate and

also keep the copies at safe place under proper security (for its use in case of emergencies).

2.2.4 In case of online tendering, if the digital certificate issued to the authorized user of a firm is

used for signing and submitting a bid, it will be considered equivalent to a no-objection

certificate/power of attorney /lawful authorization to that User. The firm has to authorize a

specific individual through an authorization certificate signed by all partners to use the

digital certificate as per Indian Information Technology Act 2000. Unless the certificates

are revoked, it will be assumed to represent adequate authority of the user to bid on behalf

of the company/firm in the department tenders as per Information Technology Act 2000.

The digital signature of this authorized user will be binding on the firm.

6 I Page



2.2.5 In case of any change in the authorization, it shall be the responsibility of management /

partners of the company/firm to inform the certifying authority about the change and to

obtain the digital signatures of the new person / user on behalf of the firm / company. The

procedure for application of a digital certificate however will remain the same for the new

user.

2.2.6 The same procedure holds true for the authorized users in a private/public limited company.

In this case, the authorization certificate will have to be signed by the directors of the

company.

2.2.7 Pre-requisites for online bidding:

In order to bid online on the portal https://www.hptenders.gov.in, the user machine must be

updated with the latest Java& DC setup. The link for downloading latestjava applet &DC

setup are available on the Home page of the e-tendering Portal.

2.3 Online Viewing of Detailed Notice Inviting Tenders/ bids (N.LT.):

The bidders can view the detailed N.I.T and the time schedule (Key Dates) for all the tenders

floated through the single portal e-Procurement system on the Home Page at

https://www.hptenders.gov.in

2.4 Download of Tender Documents:

71Page

The tender documents can be downloaded free of cost from the e-Procurement portal

https://www.hptenders.gov.in and www.hpsedc.in.

2.5 Key Dates:

The bidders are strictly advised to follow dates and times as indicated in the online Notice

Inviting Tenders/ bids. The date and time shall be binding on all bidders. All online activities are

time tracked and the system enforces time locks that ensure that no activity or transaction can

take place outside the start and end dates and the time of the stage as defined in the onlineNotice
Inviting Tenders.

2.6 Bid Preparation (Eligibility, Technical & Financial)

2.6.1 Payment of Tender Document Fee & EMD of online Bids: The payment for Tender

document fee and EMD can be made as mentioned at Sr.No.1 and 2 of the Table in Section
3.



2.6.2 The bidders shall upload their eligibility and technical offer containing documents,

qualifying criteria, technical specifications, schedule of deliveries, and all other terms and

conditions except the rates (price bid).

2.6.3 The bidders shall quote the prices in price bid format only.

2.6.4 If bidder fails to complete the Online Bid Preparation at Submission stage on the stipulated

date and time, hislhers bid will be considered as bid not submitted, and hence not appear

during tender opening stage.

2.6.5 Bidders participating in online tenders shall check the validity of hislher Digital Signature

Certificate before participating III the online Tenders at the portal

https://www.hptenders.gov.in.

2.6.6 For help manual please refer to the 'Home Page' of the e-Procurement website at

https://www.hptenders.gov.in., and click on the available link 'How to .. ?' to download the

file.

2.6.7 Post registration, bidder shall proceed for bidding by using both his digital certificates (one

each for encryption and signing). Bidder shall proceed to select the tender he is interested

Ill.

81Page



SECTION 3

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

3.1. Eligibility Criteria:

A. The bidders should fulfil the criteria as outlined below:

2. a. OEM should be registered under a. Certificate of Incorporation,

Companies Act, 1956 or should be able to Memorandum& Article of Association

do business in India under relevant Indian

laws as in force at the time of bid

submission. b. Registration Certificate& Service Tax
b. Registered with the Service Tax Number

Authorities c. Annual Reports for last Three Years
c. Should have been operating in India atleast

for the last Three Years (FY 16-17, FY 15-.

16, FY 14-15)

Memorandum&

91Page



Copies of supply orders/ satisfactory reports

& 2 must have of last two years is to be provided.

supplied mmimum 1000number of desktops in

the last two

nos of printers/ MFD in the

Nos. of laptops during last

No. 10, 11, 12, 13 & 14

at least 100 system

financial year's audited Accountants for Net worth or audited balance

sheet.

10 I Page


